Encounter Data Minimum Data
Elements
8/1/2014
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
The minimum data elements that are required in order to pass Encounter Data System (EDS) translator
and Common Edits and Enhancements Module (CEM) level edits are provided below.  MAOs and other
entities must include at least these minimum data elements when submitting encounter data.  MAOs
and other entities may use this information for the accurate and complete submission of encounters,

CLM02 Monetary Amount Provides the total claim charge (billed)
amount  n/a
CLM05-1 Facility Type Code
Identifies the first two (2) digits of either the
Place of Service (Professional) or Type of Bill
(Institutional)
 n/a
CLM05-2 Facility Code
Qualifier
Qualifier that identifies the information in
CLM05-3 pertains either to the Place of
Service or Type of Bill
A = TOB
B = POS
 n/a
CLM05-3 Claim Frequency
Type Code
Identifies the frequency of the encounter
submitted
1 = Original claim
2 = Interim – First Claim
(Institutional)
3 = Interim – Continuing
Claim (Institutional)
4= Interim – Last Claim
(Institutional)
7 = Correct/Replace
8 = Void/Delete
9 = Final Claim for HH
PPS (Institutional)
Page 11 of 25
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Reference Name Field Description EDS Guidance
CLM06
Provider or Supplier
Signature Indicator
(Professional Only)
Identifies if the Provider's Signature is on File
N = No
Y = Yes
 n/a
CLM07 Assignment or Plan
Participation Code
Identifies if the Provider accepted assignment
A = Assigned
B = Assignment accepted on clinical lab
services only
C = Not assigned (required when neither A
nor B apply)
 n/a
CLM08
Benefits Assignment
Certification
Indicator
Identifies if the subscriber has authorized the
MAO to remit payment to the provider
N = No
W = Not applicable (used when the patient
refuses to assign benefits)
Y = Yes
 n/a
CLM09 Release of
Information Code
Identifies if the provider has a written
statement on file authorizing the release of
medical information
I = Informed Consent to Release Medical
Information for Conditions or Diagnoses
Regulated by Federal Statutes
Y = Yes, Provider has signature on file
 n/a
CLM11-1* Related Causes Code
Indicator
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
information populated in CLM11-2 pertains to
the type of accident
AA = Auto Accident
EM = Employment
OA = Other Accident
 n/a
CLM11-2* Related Causes Code Situational -only populated when more than

previously accepted and stored encounter  n/a
HI01-1
Diagnosis Type Code
Qualifier – Principal
Diagnosis
(Institutional Only)
Qualifier that identifies the information
populated in HI01-2 pertains to the principal
diagnosis code
BK = Principal Diagnosis Code
BK only available value
HI01-2
Diagnosis Code –
Principal Diagnosis
(Institutional Only)
Identifies the principal diagnosis code (ICD-9)  n/a
HI01-1
Diagnosis Type Code
Qualifier – Health
Care Diagnosis Code
(Professional Only)
Qualifier that identifies the information
populated in HI01-1 pertains to the first
diagnosis code
BK = Diagnosis Code
BK only available value
HI01-2 Diagnosis Code
(Professional Only) Identifies the first diagnosis code (ICD-9)  n/a
HI01-1*
Code List Qualifier
Code – Occurrence
Span Code
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
information populated in HI01-2 pertains to
the occurrence span code
BI = Occurrence Span Code
BI only available value
HI01-2*
Industry Code –
Occurrence Span
Code
Situational - Identifies the occurrence span
code  n/a
HI01-3* Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
format of the occurrence span code date
RD8 = CCYYMMDD - CCYYMMDD
RD8 only available value
HI01-4*
Date Time Period –
Occurrence Span
Code Date
Situational - Identifies the occurrence span
code date  n/a
HI01-1*
Code List Qualifier
Code – Occurrence
Code
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
information populated in HI01-2 pertains to
the occurrence code
BH = Occurrence Code
BH only available value
HI01-2* Industry Code –
Occurrence Code Situational - Identifies the occurrence code  n/a
Page 17 of 25
Encounter Data Minimum Data Elements
Reference Name Field Description EDS Guidance
HI01-1* Code List Qualifier
Code- Value Code
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
information populated in HI01-2 pertains to
the Value Code
BE = Value Code
BE only available value
HI01-2* Industry Code –
Value Code Situational - Identifies the value code  n/a
HI01-1*
Code List Qualifier
Code – Condition
Code
Situational - Qualifier that identifies the
information populated in HI01-2 pertains to
the condition code
BG = Condition Code
BG only available value
HI01-2* Industry Code –